Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-0283 BN



)

JEANNINE SELIG,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jeannine Selig is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed marijuana.
Procedure


On February 25, 2009, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Selig.  Selig was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on March 5, 2009.  Selig did not file an answer, but did file a motion to continue the hearing on August 3, 2009.  A hearing was held in this case on March 24, 2010.  The Board was represented by Sharie L. Hahn.  Selig did not appear for the hearing and was not represented by counsel.  A briefing schedule was ordered, but neither party submitted a brief.  This case became ready for decision on April 27, 2010.
Findings of Fact

1. Selig is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  This license was first issued on December 21, 2005, and has remained active and current since its original issue.
2. Selig unlawfully possessed marijuana.

3. On August 8, 2007, in the Circuit Court of Newton County, Selig entered a plea of guilty to possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana, a Class A misdemeanor, in violation of        § 195.202.
  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Selig on probation for two years.  
4. Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Selig has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant 
to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Subdivision (1) – Drug Possession

Selig pled guilty to violating § 195.202
:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A demeanor.  

The relevant statute in this case requires the Board to show either use or unlawful possession of a controlled substance.  The guilty plea is evidence that Selig possessed marijuana.
  Because Selig offered no evidence to the contrary, the Board has shown that Selig unlawfully possessed a controlled substance.  The requirement that the Board prove impairment in the ability to perform the work of an LPN is limited to the use of alcohol because it is a legal substance.  This reading of the statute is supported by the fact that “unlawful possession” of a controlled substance is cause for discipline since possession would not cause impairment.  
Selig’s unlawful possession of marijuana is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1).
Subdivision (2) – Guilty Plea 

Section 335.066.2(2) allows discipline for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution “for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]”

While the Board presented no evidence that unlawful possession of marijuana is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an LPN, and this Commission is not aware of any statute or regulation that would otherwise indicate that unlawful possession of marijuana is an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an LPN, common knowledge dictates that dispensing and administering controlled substances are part of the functions or duties of an LPN.  Therefore, Selig’s plea of guilty to unlawful possession of marijuana, a controlled substance, is an offense reasonably related to the functions or duties of an LPN.  Selig’s unlawful possession of marijuana is cause for discipline under        § 335.066.2(2).
Subdivision (14) – Violation of Drug Law
Section 335.066.2(14) allows discipline for violation of a Missouri drug law.  Selig’s possession of marijuana violated § 195.202, a Missouri drug law, and is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2) and (14).  

SO ORDERED on May 11, 2010.



________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI


Commissioner

�Petitioner’s Exhibit B shows that the “charge date” was May 31, 2007, and that a complaint was filed in the criminal case, Case No. 07NW-CR01125, in the Circuit Court of Newton County on June 1, 2007.  The complaint from the criminal case is not in evidence.    


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2009, unless otherwise noted.


�Section 195.017.2(4)(v).  


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  Because the court suspended imposition of sentence, its judgment is not given collateral estoppel effect.  Director of Department of Public Safety v. Bishop, 297 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App., W.D. 2009).  
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